

EARLY CHILDHOOD LEGISLATION AMENDMENT (CHILD SAFETY) BILL 2025

(Amendments made by the Legislative Council)

1. Clause 117, line 1, omit "**16HAH**" and insert "**16HAK**".
2. Clause 117, page 142, line 11, omit 'regulations.'".' and insert 'regulations.'".'
3. Clause 117, page 142, after 11 insert—

'16HAI Direction to suspend education and care by staff member (other than a family day care educator) or volunteer

Section 178A of the Education and Care Services National Law (Victoria) applies as a law of Victoria as if—

- (a) in subsection (2), for "provider a notice" there were substituted "provider and the relevant staff member or volunteer (as the case may be) a notice"; and
- (b) in subsection (2)(c) after "provider" there were inserted "and the relevant staff member or volunteer (as the case may be)"; and
- (c) in subsection (3), for "provider a show" there were substituted "provider and the relevant staff member or volunteer (as the case may be) a show"; and
- (d) in subsection (3)(a) after "provider" there were inserted "and the relevant staff member or volunteer (as the case may be)".

16HAJ Direction to suspend education and care by nominated supervisor

Section 178B of the Education and Care Services National Law (Victoria) applies as a law of Victoria as if—

- (a) in subsection (2), for "provider a notice" there were substituted "provider and the relevant nominated supervisor a notice"; and
- (b) in subsection (2)(c) after "provider" there were inserted "and the relevant nominated supervisor"; and

- (c) in subsection (3), for "provider a show" there were substituted "provider and the relevant nominated supervisor a show"; and
- (d) in subsection (3)(a) after "provider" there were inserted "and the relevant nominated supervisor".

16HAK Direction requiring supervision of staff member (other than a family day care co-ordinator) or volunteer

Section 178C of the Education and Care Services National Law (Victoria) applies as a law of Victoria as if—

- (a) in subsection (4), for "provider a notice" there were substituted "provider and the relevant staff member or volunteer (as the case may be) a notice"; and
- (b) in subsection (4)(c) after "provider" there were inserted "and the relevant staff member or volunteer (as the case may be)"; and
- (c) in subsection (5), for "provider a show" there were substituted "provider and the relevant staff member or volunteer (as the case may be) a show"; and
- (d) in subsection (5)(a) after "provider" there were inserted "and the relevant staff member or volunteer (as the case may be)".'

Certified –

Clerk of the Legislative Council